BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES SECTION 231-090-334
AT&TCo SPCS Issue 2, February 1983
AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION-PHASE 1 FEATURE
FEATURE DOCUMENT
2-WIRE NO. 1 AND NO. 1A ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEMS
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
1. GENERAL INFORMATION

dant interface circuits per unit (120 attendant
interface circuits per frame). The attendant interface
circuits SD-1A353-01 (order code 20100) provide the
link between the central office and the agent con
soles. Two signal distributor points and one scan
point are required per circuit. The attendant inter
face frame comes equipped with duplicated power (30
attendant interface units per power distribution
bus).
•
10.02	 A master scanner applique circuit SD
1A133-01 (order code 10670) is required to
provide the connecting of miscellaneous circuits (spe
cial purpose control pairs).
10.03	 A signal distributor applique circuit SD
1A146-01 (order code 10270) is required to
carry out the function of closing a metallic path to
operate calls waiting lamps.
10.04	 Trunk Side Equipment: The city-of
origin trunk applique unit SD-1A342-01 (or
der code 20000) provides the interface between the
recorded announcement circuit and a FX (short haul)
trunk circuit.
10.05	 Two FX trunk circuits are used to provide the
COAfeature. They are SD-1A360-0l (for long
haul FX trunks) (order codes 15800,15801) and SD
1A241-01 (for short haul FX trunks) (order code
15900). Both of these FX units are mounted on the
miscellaneous trunk frames J1A033C.
10.06	 Two 2-way trunk circui ts are used to provide
the COA feature. They are SD-1A358-01 (2
way trunk E&M lead supervision multifrequency)
(order code 08400) and SD-1A359-01 (2-way trunk
E.&M lead supervision dial pulsing) (order codes
08500,08501). Each of the 2-way trunk units is a 6- by
25-inch unit mounted on the miscellaneous trunk
frames J1A033C.
10.07	 Audible ring and recorded announcement
circuits SD-1A221-01 (order codes 07970,
07971,07972,07974,07975, or 07976) or miniature cir
cuits SD-1A221-05 (order codes 07901 or 07903) are
required to provide connecting trunks with
nonbarge-in delay announcements.
10.08	 A recorded announcement circuit SD
1A139-0l provides the circuit characteristics
required by the 2-way and FX (long haul) trunk units.
10.09	 Tone and recorded announcement circuits
SD-1A218-0l (order code 07870) or
miniaturized circuits SD-1A218-05 (order code 07800)
are required to connect music or silence to incoming
ACD call lines while on queue.
.•."'~--',
10.10	 Outgoing trunk circuits for local and tandem
reverse battery supervision SD-1A165-02
(order codes 00200, 00205, 00240, or 00270) or
miniaturized circuits SD-1A165-05 (order codes
ISS 2, SECTION 231-090-334
00206, 00207, or 00208) are required to provide the
monitoring function for supervision consoles.
10.11	 Two-way circuits SD-1A192-02 (order codes
01340, 013CO, 01358, 013D8, 013LO, 013M8, or
01370) or miniaturized circuits SD-1A192-05 (order
codes 01300, 01301, 01302, 01303, 01304, 01305, or
01306) are required to operate the 90A CPS and 90B
CPS.
B. Customer Premises